gﬁé De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

GRADUATE PROGRAM

SELECTED JOB FACTORS AND INTENT TO STAY OF FILIPINO
ENGINEERS IN THEIR CURRENT JOBS

A Thesis
Presented to the Faculty of the
Graduate School of Business
De La Salle University — Dasmarifias
Dasmarifias, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the
Degree of Master in Business Administration

by
SHIELA L. MARIFOSQUE

September 2007




De La Salle University — Dasmariiias
GRADUATE PROGRAM

Vi

ABSTRACT

MARIFOSQUE, S. L., Selected Job Factors and Intent to Stay of
Filipino Engineers in Their Current Jobs. Master in Business Administration, De
La Salle University — Dasmarinas, Cavite, September 2007.

Turnover has been an unending problem in the semiconductor industry in the
country. This paper studies turnover by knowing what factors affect engineers why
they stay or leave their jobs. Specifically, this paper presents the factors that impact
the intent to stay of Filipino engineers in their jobs. Data were gathered through
review of related literature and studies, survey and focus group discussions. Survey
results showed that among the seven factors identified related to intent to stay, two
have moderate correlation and two have substantial correlation while the rest of the
other factors have low correlation with intent to stay. Two factors that have
moderate correlation with intent to stay are distributive justice and pay while the two
factors that have substantial correlation with intent to stay are promotion and social
support that comes from a supervisor. The three remaining factors, namely,
autonomy, routinization and stress have low correlation with engineers’ intent to
stay. Focus group discussions on the other hand revealed that work environment,
peer relationship and trainings are other factors that are important for the engineers
to stay in their jobs. Furthermore, respondents were studied by their demographic
profile. The groups of engineer respondents who have the highest mean of intent to
stay are the respondents who are separated by civil status and those with less than
one year tenure in the company they currently work with. Other groups’ intent to

stay remains in a neutral or undecided rating scale.




GRADUATE PROGRAM

De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

Vil

TABLE OF CONTENTS

List of Tables
List of Figures
List of Appendixes
Chapter
1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background of the Study
1.3 Theoretical Framework
1.4 Conceptual Framework
1.5 Statement of the Problem
1.6 Objectives of the Study
1.7 Significance of the Study
1.8 Scope and Delimitation
1.9 Definition of Terms
2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE AND STUDIES
2.1 Literature
2.1.1 Local
2.1.2 Foreign

2.2 Studies

Page

Xi

Xii

10

12

13

13

14

15

21

23




De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

GRADUATE PROGRAM Vil
2.2.1 Local 32
2.2.2 Foreign 33
2.3 Synthesis 36
3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Research Design 39
3.2 Data Management 39
3.3 Survey Design
3.3.1 The Population 40
3.3.2 Sampling Design 41
3.3.3 Sample Size and Respondents 41
3.3.4 Instruments 42
3.3.5 Control Procedure 44
3.4 Data Treatment 46
4 PRESENTATION, INTERPRETATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA 47
5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 75
Bibliography 82
Appendixes 87
Curriculum Vitae 115




De La Salle University — Dasmariiias
GRADUATE PROGRAM

Table

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

List of Tables

Respondent Companies and the Extent of Their Participation
Range of Values and their Qualitative Equivalents

Correlation Coefficient Values and Their Qualitative Description
Selected Job Factors and Their Correlation with Intent to Stay
Intent to Stay by Age

Distribution of Respondents by Age with Corresponding Tenure
Intent to Stay by Gender

Intent to Stay by Civil Status

Intent to Stay by Number of Children

Intent to Stay by Tenure

Intent to Stay by Pay

Distribution of Respondents by Pay with their Corresponding Age
Distribution of Respondents with less than P20,000 Pay by Civil
Status and Age

Distribution of Respondents with 20,000 to P29,999 Pay by Civil
Status and Age

Distribution of Respondents by Age

Distribution of Respondents by Gender

Distribution of Respondents by Civil Status

Page

54
56
S7
58

60

63
65

66




e De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

GRADUATE PROGRAM
18 Distribution of Respondents by Civil Status with Their 67
Corresponding Age
19 Distribution of Respondents by Number of Children 68
20 Distribution of Respondents by Company Tenure 69




GRADUATE PROGRAM

De La Salle University — Dasmariiias

Xi

Figure

10

11
12
13
14
15
16

17

List of Figures

Distribution of Employment of Manufacturing Establishments
Causal Model of Turnover

Conceptual Paradigm

The Performance-Satisfaction-Effort Loop

Consequences of Turnover

Relationship between Job Factors and Intent to Stay

Mean Values of Respondents’ Intent to Stay by Age

Mean Values of Respondents’ Intent to Stay by Gender

Mean Values of Respondents’ Intent to Stay by Civil Status
Mean Values of Respondents’ Intent to Stay by Number of
Children

Mean Values of Respondents’ Intent to Stay by Tenure

Mean Values of Respondents’ Intent to Stay by Pay
Percentage Distribution of Respondents by Age

Percentage Distribution of Respondents by Gender
Percentage Distribution of Respondents by Civil Status
Percentage Distribution of Respondents by Number of Children

Percentage Distribution of Respondents by Tenure

Page

12
25
28
48
53
55
56

S7

58
60
64
65
66
68

69




GRADUATE PROGRAM

De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

xii

Appendix
A
Al
A2

A3

Bl
B2
B3
B4
BS5
B6
B7
B8
B9
B10

B11l

List of Appendixes

Survey Cover Letter and Questionnaire
Survey Cover Letter
Survey Questionnaire

Focus Group Discussion Guide Questions

SPSS Pearson Correlation Coefficient Result
Intent to Stay and Autonomy

Intent to Stay and Distributive Justice
Intent to Stay and Job Stress (Ambiguity)
Intent to Stay and Job Stress (Conflict)
Intent to Stay and Job Stress (Workload)
Intent to Stay and Job Stress (Resources)
Intent to Stay and Job Stress (All Areas)
Intent to Stay and Pay

Intent to Stay and Promotion

Intent to Stay and Routinization

Intent to Stay and Social Support from a Supervisor

Page

87
88

92

93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102

103




De La Salle University — Dasmarifias
GRADUATE PROGRAM

Xiii

C

C1

C2

D1

D2

El

E2

E3

E4

Average Family Income and Expenditure by Family Size
and Income Class : 2003

Average Family Income and Expenditure by Family Size
and Income Class : 2003 (Philippines)

Average Family Income and Expenditure by Family Size

and Income Class : 2003 (CALABARZON)

Job Satisfaction Index and Job Descriptive Index
Job Satisfaction Index

Abridged Job Descriptive Index

Letters of Communication

Letters from Dr. James L. Price

Letter to Dr. Willington Onuh

Dean, Chairman of the Panel of Examiners
Proposed Revisions of Study

Letter of Recommendation for Oral Examination

Curriculum Vitae

104

106

108

109

110

112

113

114

115






