

SELECTED JOB FACTORS AND INTENT TO STAY OF FILIPINO ENGINEERS IN THEIR CURRENT JOBS

A Thesis
Presented to the Faculty of the
Graduate School of Business
De La Salle University – Dasmariñas
Dasmariñas, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the
Degree of Master in Business Administration

by

SHIELA L. MARIFOSQUE

September 2007



ABSTRACT

MARIFOSQUE, S. L., Selected Job Factors and Intent to Stay of Filipino Engineers in Their Current Jobs. Master in Business Administration, De La Salle University – Dasmarinas, Cavite, September 2007.

Turnover has been an unending problem in the semiconductor industry in the country. This paper studies turnover by knowing what factors affect engineers why they stay or leave their jobs. Specifically, this paper presents the factors that impact the intent to stay of Filipino engineers in their jobs. Data were gathered through review of related literature and studies, survey and focus group discussions. Survey results showed that among the seven factors identified related to intent to stay, two have moderate correlation and two have substantial correlation while the rest of the other factors have low correlation with intent to stay. Two factors that have moderate correlation with intent to stay are distributive justice and pay while the two factors that have substantial correlation with intent to stay are promotion and social support that comes from a supervisor. The three remaining factors, namely, autonomy, routinization and stress have low correlation with engineers' intent to stay. Focus group discussions on the other hand revealed that work environment, peer relationship and trainings are other factors that are important for the engineers to stay in their jobs. Furthermore, respondents were studied by their demographic profile. The groups of engineer respondents who have the highest mean of intent to stay are the respondents who are separated by civil status and those with less than one year tenure in the company they currently work with. Other groups' intent to stay remains in a neutral or undecided rating scale.



vii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
List of Tables	ix	
List of Figures	xi	
List of Appendixes	xii	
Chapter		
1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND		
1.1 Introduction	1	
1.2 Background of the Study	3	
1.3 Theoretical Framework	5	
1.4 Conceptual Framework	10	
1.5 Statement of the Problem	12	
1.6 Objectives of the Study	13	
1.7 Significance of the Study	13	
1.8 Scope and Delimitation	14	
1.9 Definition of Terms	15	
2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE AND STUDIES		
2.1 Literature		
2.1.1 Local	21	
2.1.2 Foreign	23	
2.2 Studies		

_			
	De La Salle University – Dasmariñas GRADUATE PROGRAM		viii
	2.2.1 Local	32	
	2.2.2 Foreign	33	
	2.3 Synthesis	36	
	3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
	3.1 Research Design	39	
	3.2 Data Management	39	
	3.3 Survey Design		
	3.3.1 The Population	40	
	3.3.2 Sampling Design	41	
	3.3.3 Sample Size and Respondents	41	
	3.3.4 Instruments	42	
	3.3.5 Control Procedure	44	
	3.4 Data Treatment	46	
	4 PRESENTATION, INTERPRETATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA	47	
	5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	75	
	Bibliography	82	
	Appendixes	87	
	Curriculum Vitae	115	
		=	



List of Tables

Table		Page
1	Respondent Companies and the Extent of Their Participation	42
2	Range of Values and their Qualitative Equivalents	44
3	Correlation Coefficient Values and Their Qualitative Description	46
4	Selected Job Factors and Their Correlation with Intent to Stay	47
5	Intent to Stay by Age	52
6	Distribution of Respondents by Age with Corresponding Tenure	54
7	Intent to Stay by Gender	54
8	Intent to Stay by Civil Status	56
9	Intent to Stay by Number of Children	57
10	Intent to Stay by Tenure	58
11	Intent to Stay by Pay	60
12	Distribution of Respondents by Pay with their Corresponding Age	61
13	Distribution of Respondents with less than P20,000 Pay by Civil	62
	Status and Age	
14	Distribution of Respondents with 20,000 to P29,999 Pay by Civil	62
	Status and Age	
15	Distribution of Respondents by Age	63
16	Distribution of Respondents by Gender	65
17	Distribution of Respondents by Civil Status	66



X

18	Distribution of Respondents by Civil Status with Their	67
	Corresponding Age	
19	Distribution of Respondents by Number of Children	68
20	Distribution of Respondents by Company Tenure	69





List of Figures

Figure		Page
1	Distribution of Employment of Manufacturing Establishments	4
2	Causal Model of Turnover	6
3	Conceptual Paradigm	12
4	The Performance-Satisfaction-Effort Loop	25
5	Consequences of Turnover	28
6	Relationship between Job Factors and Intent to Stay	48
7	Mean Values of Respondents' Intent to Stay by Age	53
8	Mean Values of Respondents' Intent to Stay by Gender	55
9	Mean Values of Respondents' Intent to Stay by Civil Status	56
10	Mean Values of Respondents' Intent to Stay by Number of	57
	Children	
11	Mean Values of Respondents' Intent to Stay by Tenure	58
12	Mean Values of Respondents' Intent to Stay by Pay	60
13	Percentage Distribution of Respondents by Age	64
14	Percentage Distribution of Respondents by Gender	65
15	Percentage Distribution of Respondents by Civil Status	66
16	Percentage Distribution of Respondents by Number of Children	68
17	Percentage Distribution of Respondents by Tenure	69



List of Appendixes

Appendix		Page
A	Survey Cover Letter and Questionnaire	
A1	Survey Cover Letter	87
A2	Survey Questionnaire	88
A3	Focus Group Discussion Guide Questions	92
В	SPSS Pearson Correlation Coefficient Result	
B1	Intent to Stay and Autonomy	93
B2	Intent to Stay and Distributive Justice	94
В3	Intent to Stay and Job Stress (Ambiguity)	95
B4	Intent to Stay and Job Stress (Conflict)	96
B5	Intent to Stay and Job Stress (Workload)	97
B6	Intent to Stay and Job Stress (Resources)	98
B7	Intent to Stay and Job Stress (All Areas)	99
B8	Intent to Stay and Pay	100
B9	Intent to Stay and Promotion	101
B10	Intent to Stay and Routinization	102
B11	Intent to Stay and Social Support from a Supervisor	103



CHILD.
8

C	Average Family Income and Expenditure by Family Size	
	and Income Class: 2003	
C 1	Average Family Income and Expenditure by Family Size	104
	and Income Class: 2003 (Philippines)	
C2	Average Family Income and Expenditure by Family Size	106
	and Income Class: 2003 (CALABARZON)	
D	Job Satisfaction Index and Job Descriptive Index	
D1	Job Satisfaction Index	108
D2	Abridged Job Descriptive Index	109
E	Letters of Communication	
E1	Letters from Dr. James L. Price	110
E2	Letter to Dr. Willington Onuh	112
	Dean, Chairman of the Panel of Examiners	
E3	Proposed Revisions of Study	113
E4	Letter of Recommendation for Oral Examination	114
\mathbf{F}	Curriculum Vitae	115